received an express mandate, hereby prepare, and sign the 
minutes of the ordinary Shareholders’ Meeting of the company: 

“BANCA SISTEMA S.p.A.” 
with registered office in Milan, at Largo Augusto 1/A angolo 
Via Verziere 13, with share capital of € 9,700,446.24 (nine 
million seven hundred thousand four hundred and forty-six/24), 
of which € 9,650,526.24 (nine million six hundred and fifty 
thousand five hundred and twenty-six/24) has been subscribed 
and paid in, divided into 80,421,052 (eighty million four 
hundred and twenty-one thousand and fifty-two) shares with a 
nominal amount of € 0.12 (zero point one two) each, with Tax 
Code and registration number with the relevant Companies’ 
Register  12870770158, Economic and Administrative Index 
(R.E.A.) no. MI-1619654, a company listed in the FTSE Italia

[...]

At this juncture, the Chairperson assisted by me, the notary, 
ascertains, also through the office of the Chairperson, that 
all attendees in the Shareholders’ Meeting were entitled to 
attend. 
Following the request received, I reported that:  
a) the meeting is attended, in person or by a proxy, by 
39,563,891 (thirty-nine million five hundred and sixty-three 
thousand eight hundred and ninety-one) ordinary shares 
representing 49.195938% (forty-nine point one nine five nine 
three eight percent) of the share capital of no. 80,421,052 
(eighty million four hundred and twenty-one thousand and 
fifty-two) ordinary shares with nominal amount of € 0.12 (zero 
point one two) each, for a total of 47 (forty-seven) 
shareholders, of which 5 (five) shareholders present in 
person, and 42 (forty-two) shareholders represented by a 
proxy, subject to reporting changes in attendance that will be

[...]

number of ordinary shares held by each and the percentage of 
share capital held, is the following: 
- Società di gestione delle partecipazioni in Banca Sistema 
S.r.l. (“SGBS”), holder of about 23.10% (twenty-three-point 
one zero percent) of the ordinary shares, corresponding to 
18,578,900 (eighteen million five hundred and seventy-eight 
thousand nine hundred) ordinary shares with nominal amount of 
€ 0.12 (zero point one two) each; 
- Fondazione Sicilia, holder of about 7.40% (seven-point four 
zero percent) of the ordinary shares, corresponding to 
5,950,104 (five million nine hundred and fifty thousand one 
hundred and four) ordinary shares with nominal amount of € 
0.12 (zero point one two) each;  
- Fondazione Cassa di Risparmio di Alessandria, holder of 
about 7.91% (seven-point nine one percent) of the ordinary 
shares, corresponding to 6,361,731 (six million three hundred 
and sixty-one thousand seven hundred and thirty-one) ordinary 
shares with nominal amount of € 0.12 (zero point one two) 
each. 
- Chandler, holder of about 7.48% (seven-point four eight 
percent) of the ordinary shares, corresponding to 6,013,000 
(six million, thirteen thousand) ordinary shares with nominal 
amount of € 0.12 (zero point one two) each; 
- Moneta Micro Entreprises, holder of about 5.12% (five-point 
one two percent) of the ordinary shares, corresponding to 
4,117,558 (four million one hundred and seventeen thousand 
five hundred and fifty-eight) ordinary shares with nominal 
amount of € 0.12 (zero point one two) each; 
The Chairperson also acknowledges that the attendees in this 
Meeting have been asked to declare any exclusion and/or 
limitation of voting rights, pursuant to the relevant

[...]

exercise of the vote. 
The Chairperson then informs those present that 2 (two) postal 
ballots have been received and more specifically: 
- on 26 April 2021 one postal voting ballot was received from 
the shareholder Mr Alberto Fundoni who holds a total of 16,000 
(sixteen thousand) shares, representing about 0.020% (zero 
point zero two zero percent) of the share capital; 
- on 27 April 2021 one postal voting ballot was received from 
the shareholder Fondazione Cassa di Risparmio di Cuneo, which 
holds a total of 2,000,000 (two million) shares, representing